ORDINANCE NO. 7872

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE IX, CHAPTER 94 OF THE LOMBARD VILLAGE CODE IN REGARD TO VIOLATIONS OF GUBERNATORIAL EXECUTIVE ORDERS, IN LIGHT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of

Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That Title IX, Chapter 94 of the Lombard Village Code is amended

by adding a new Section 94.26 thereto, which shall read in its entirety as follows:

"§ 94.26 Violations of Gubernatorial Executive Orders.

- (A) Violations of any Executive Order issued by the Governor of the State of Illinois, in furtherance of any Disaster Proclamation issued by the Governor of the State of Illinois relative to the COVID-19 pandemic (a "COVID-19 Executive Order"), are hereby declared a public nuisance. It shall be unlawful for any person (as defined in Section 10.05 of this Code) to violate any COVID-19 Executive Order issued by the Governor of the State of Illinois.
- (B) Any person (as defined in Section 10.05 of this Code) found guilty of violating subsection (A) above shall be fined not to exceed \$750.00, and each day that a violation of subsection (A) above exists shall constitute a separate and distinct offense."

SECTION 2: That, in light of the fact that Executive Order No. 2020-08 of the Village President, covering the topic of this Ordinance, will terminate as of the adjournment of the October 15, 2020 Village Board meeting, and, therefore, the provisions of this Ordinance need to take effect immediately upon the passage and approval of this Ordinance, so as to keep the provisions set forth in said Executive Order No. 2020-08 in effect, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and

after its passage and approval by a two-thirds (2/3rds) vote of the members of the Corporate Authorities holding office as of the date of this Ordinance, as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this _____ day of _____, 2020.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this 15th day of October, 2020.

Passed on second reading this 15th day of October, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

> AYES: Village President Giagnorio, Trustee Whittington, Puccio, Foltyniewicz, Honig and Militello

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Trustee Ware

APPROVED by me this 15th day of October, 2020.

Keith Giagnorio, Village President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk